it was recognised as a credit amounting to RMB169,010,000 to the equity of the Group during the six months

period.

In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations”, the results and

cash flows of the previous automobile business of Changhe Automobile have been presented as discontinued

operations upon completion of the distribution as set out in note 9.

The following are reconciliations of the effects arising from the common control combination and the distribution

of the entire automobile business of Changhe Automobile on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as

at 31st December 2008, condensed consolidated income statement and condensed consolidated cash flow

statement for the six months ended 30th June 2008.

25AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited
2009 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) The condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December 2008:

Merger of

Shanghai Elimination

Balances as Aviation of inter-

previously and Lanzhou company Balances as

reported Aviation balances restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)

Total non-current assts 7,946,626 355,029 — 8,301,655

Total current assets 14,498,005 510,474 (21,240) 14,987,239

Total non-current liabilities 1,106,498 67,180 — 1,173,678

Total current liabilities 15,764,595 240,985 (21,240) 15,984,340

Total equity 5,573,538 557,338 — 6,130,876

(ii) The condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30th June 2008:

Merger of Disposal of

Shanghai automobile

Balances as Aviation Elimination of business

previously and Lanzhou inter-company of Changhe Balances as

reported Aviation balances Automobile restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Continuing operations

Revenues 8,078,733 242,038 (50,339) (1,216,795) 7,053,637

(Loss)/profit for the period from

continuing operations (285,786) 78,074 — 241,173 33,461

Discontinued operations

Loss for the period from

discontinued operations (Note 9) — — — (241,173) (241,173)

(Loss)/profit for the period (285,786) 78,074 — — (207,712)

26 AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited
2009 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(iii) The condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the six months ended 30th June 2008:

Merger of

Shanghai

Balances as Aviation

previously and Lanzhou Balances

reported Aviation as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash used in operating activities (126,044) (15,434) (141,478)

Net cash used in investing activities (884,781) (6,951) (891,732)

Net cash generated from financing activities 564,808 18,412 583,220

(b) Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial

statements for the year ended 31st December 2008, as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected

total annual earnings.

The following new/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are mandatory for the

first time for the financial year beginning 1st January 2009:

IAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of financial statements

IAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs